completion of the subscription of 6,000,000 Investor Subscription Shares by the Investor D

(the “Investor D Subscription”) took place on 19 October 2015.

– 1 –

As disclosed in the Announcements, the Company and each of the Investor B and the Investor

E agreed that completion of subscriptions in the aggregate amount of 9,000,000 Investor

Subscription Shares shall take place on or before 31 October 2015. The Company will make

further announcement(s) in respect of the progress of the share subscriptions by the Investor

B and the Investor E as and when appropriate.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

completion of each of the Investor A Subscription and the Investor D Subscription; and (ii)

immediately after completion of each of the Investor A Subscription and the Investor D

Subscription:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of each of

the Investor A
Subscription and

the Investor D Subscription

Immediately after
completion of each of

the Investor A
Subscription and

the Investor D Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors/substantial
Shareholders

Resources Rich Capital Limited

(Note 1) 204,718,000 66.24 204,718,000 62.59
Hu Yangjun (Note 2) 2,736,000 0.89 2,736,000 0.84
Hu Yishi (Note 3) 2,736,000 0.89 2,736,000 0.84
Wu Hao (Note 4) 2,736,000 0.89 2,736,000 0.84
Li Wei Qi, Jacky (Note 5) 2,736,000 0.89 2,736,000 0.84

Public Shareholders
Suncool AB 6,000,000 1.94 6,000,000 1.83
Investor A – – 12,000,000 3.67
Investor C 6,000,000 1.94 6,000,000 1.83
Investor D – – 6,000,000 1.83
Investor F 3,000,000 0.97 3,000,000 0.92
Other public Shareholders 78,392,000 25.35 78,392,000 23.97

Total 309,054,000 100.00 327,054,000 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Resources Rich Capital Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Hu Yangjun,

an executive Director, and as to 50% by Mr. Hu Yishi, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Hu Yangjun is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Hu Yishi is an executive Director.

4. Mr. Wu Hao is an executive Director.

5. Mr. Li Wei Qi, Jacky is a non-executive Director.

By Order of the Board

Zhong Fa Zhan Holdings Limited
Chan Wing Yuen, Hubert

Chief Executive & Executive Director

Hong Kong, 19 October 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of five executive Directors, namely